

No. 22O160

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UTAH, *Plaintiff*

v.

UNITED STATES

On Motion for Leave to File Bill of Complaint

**BRIEF OF U.S. SENATORS MIKE LEE,
MITT ROMNEY, AND OTHER WESTERN
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING UTAH**

GENE C. SCHAERR

Counsel of Record

ERIK S. JAFFE

HANNAH C. SMITH

JOSHUA J. PRINCE

SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP

1717 K Street NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 787-1060

gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 22, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION, SUMMARY, AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
ADDITIONAL REASONS FOR GRANTING THE MOTION FOR LEAVE	3
I. This Court Lacks Discretion to Deny the Motion for Leave to File.	3
A. The Text and History of Both the Constitution and 28 U.S.C. § 1251 Should Control.	4
B. Neither the Text Nor the History of Either Provision Purports to Grant the Court Discretion in Exercising Its Original Jurisdiction.	5
II. Even If the Court Had Discretion to Deny Leave to File the Bill of Complaint, the Court Should Grant Leave Here.	9
A. The Federal Government Is Unconstitutionally Depriving Utah of Its Sovereignty.	9
B. The Federal Government’s Indefinitely Retaining Lands in Western States Denies Them Equal Statehood and Representation.	11
C. Restricting Federal Land Ownership Would Mitigate or Resolve Separation of Powers Conflicts and Antiquities Act Overreach.	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	4
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	8
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	2, 6
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Garfield County v. Biden</i> , No. 4:22-cv-00059-DN-PK, 2023 WL 2561539 (D. Utah Mar. 17, 2023)	14
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	10
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900).....	8
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. 296 (2020).....	6
<i>Massachusetts Lobstermen’s Ass’n v.</i> <i>Raimondo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 979 (2021).....	14
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	11
<i>Murphy Co. v. Biden</i> , 65 F.4th 1122 (9th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Nebraska v. Colorado</i> , 577 U.S. 1211 (2016).....	7

<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	4
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971).....	8
<i>Texas v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1469 (2021).....	7
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	10
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	4
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	4
<i>Utah Ass’n of Counties v. Bush</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Utah 2004).....	14
<i>Vidal v. Elster</i> , 602 U.S. 286 (2024).....	4
<i>Willcox v. Consolidated Gas Co. of N.Y.</i> , 212 U.S. 19 (1909).....	6
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 2	4, 5
Statutes	
28 Stat. 107 (July 16, 1894)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1251	2, 4, 5, 7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1254	5
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	6

28 U.S.C. § 1332 6
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a) 3
54 U.S.C § 320301(a) 14
Utah Code § 63L-6-103..... 3

Rule

Sup. Ct. Rule 10(c)..... 9, 11, 13
